assuming the merger is accounted for as a purchase and occurred at the beginning of the period and (ii) for the year ended December 31, 2003 and give effect to the merger,
assuming the merger is accounted for as a purchase and occurred at the beginning of the period. The unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of income should be read in
conjunction with the notes thereto and the historical consolidated financial statements of Capital City, including the notes thereto, which are incorporated by reference in this
Proxy Statement/Prospectus. See “WHERE YOU CAN FIND MORE INFORMATION ABOUT CAPITAL CITY,” on page 1, “SUMMARY – Historical and Pro Forma
Comparative Per Share Data,” on page 15, and “– Selected Financial Data,” on page 13. The pro forma combined condensed statements of income are not necessarily
indicative of the results that actually would have occurred if the merger had been consummated at the dates indicated or which may be obtained in the future.

-104-

Table of Contents

Capital City Bank Group, Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2004
(unaudited)

   Farmers and
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Capital City

Merchants

Adjustments

Consolidated

Short-Term Investments  $ 339  $ 27  $ -33(A)  $ 333
Investment Securities   2,402   2,225   -791(A)   3,836
Loan Income & Fees   44,194   8,922   0   53,116

TOTAL INTEREST INCOME  $ 46,935  $ 11,174  $ -824  $ 57,285

INTEREST EXPENSE

Interest on Deposits  $ 4,779  $ 2,590  $ 0  $ 7,369
Short-Term Borrowings   536   62   0   598
Long-Term Debt   1,084   374   591(B)   2,049

TOTAL INTEREST EXPENSE  $ 6,399  $ 3,026  $ 591  $ 10,016

NET INTEREST INCOME  $ 40,536  $ 8,148  $-1,415  $ 47,269

PROVISION FOR LOAN LOSSES  $ 1,541  $ 150  $ 0  $ 1,691

NONINTEREST INCOME

Service Charges  $ 8,371  $ 657  $ 0  $ 9,028
Data Processing   1,336   0   0   1,336
Trust   1,691   0   0   1,691
Gain (Loss) on Sale of Investments   19   38   0   57
Gain on the Sale of RE Loans   1,680   0   0   1,680
Other   7,815   318   0   8,133

TOTAL NONINTEREST INCOME  $ 20,912  $ 1,013  $ 0  $ 21,925

OPERATING REVENUES  $ 61,448  $ 9,161  $-1,415  $ 69,194

NONINTEREST EXPENSE Compensation  $ 21,549  $ 1,668  $ 0  $ 23,217

Occupancy   3,366   204   12(C)   3,582
FF&E   4,040   231   0   4,271

Total Occupancy and FF&E  $ 7,406  $ 435  $ 12  $ 7,853
Merger   46   0   0   46
Intangible Amortization   1,752   0   902(D)   2,654
Other   11,923   1,140   0   13,063

TOTAL NONINTEREST EXPENSE  $ 42,676  $ 3,243  $ 914  $ 46,833

OPERATING PROFIT  $ 17,231  $ 5,768  $-2,329  $ 20,670

Provision For Income Taxes  $ 5,941  $ 0  $ 1,327(E)  $ 7,268

NET INCOME BEFORE MERGER EXPENSES  $ 11,290  $ 5,768  $-3,656  $ 13,402

Earnings Per Share:

Basic  $ 0.85   $ 0.95
Diluted  $ 0.85   $ 0.95
Basic Shares Outstanding   13,275   877   14,152(*)
Diluted Shares Outstanding   13,277   877   14,154(*)

(*) Assumes a merger conversion ratio of 17.54 Capital City shares per Farmers and Merchants share.

-105-

Table of Contents

(A) Reduction in Farmers and Merchants Bank interest income primarily resulting from reduced federal funds sold (“FFS”) and investment securities used to fund
distribution to Farmers and Merchants shareowners prior to merger as determined below:

   Assumed  Total  Total

Amount

Yield

(Per Year)

Six Month

   Reduction in FFS  $ (7,000)   0.96%  $ (67)  $ (33)
   Reduction in Securities  $(32,260)   4.93%  $ (1,591)  $ (791)

[…]

Life  Total  Total

Amount

(In Years)

Per Year

Six Month

   Buildings  $ 625   25  $ 25  $ 12

(D) Represents amortization of identifiable intangible assets recorded in the acquisition

   Life  Total  Total

Amount

(in Years)

Per Year

Six Month

   Non-competes  $ 1,000   2  $ 500  $ 249
   Core Deposit Intangibles (3% of Total Deposits)  $ 9,200   7  $ 1,314  $ 653
   Goodwill  $27,825   0  $ —  $ —
   Total Intangibles  $38,025   $ 1,814  $ 902

(E) Represents income tax effect of pro forma adjustments:

12/31/2003

6/30/2004

   Farmers & Merchants pretax income  $11,347   $ 5,768
   Merger Adjustments  $ (4,686)   $(2,329)
   Total  $ 6,661   $ 3,439
   Assumed marginal tax rate   38.60%   38.60%
   Total Tax Provision  $ 2,571   $ 1,327

-106-

Table of Contents

Capital City Bank Group, Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income for the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2003
(unaudited)

   Farmers and
(Dollars in Thousands, except per share data)

Capital City

Merchants

Adjustments

Consolidated

Short-Term Investments  $ 1,261  $ 51  $ -67(A)  $ 1,245
Investment Securities   6,135   4,761   -1,591(A)   9,305
Loan Income & Fees   87,434   18,410   0   105,844

TOTAL INTEREST INCOME  $ 94,830  $ 23,222  $-1,658  $116,394

INTEREST EXPENSE

Interest on Deposits  $ 11,567  $ 5,819  $ 0  $ 17,386
Short-Term Borrowings   1,270   170   0   1,440
Long-Term Debt   2,002   747   1,189(B)   3,938

TOTAL INTEREST EXPENSE  $ 14,839  $ 6,736  $ 1,189  $ 22,764

NET INTEREST INCOME  $ 79,991  $ 16,486  $-2,847  $ 93,630

PROVISION FOR LOAN LOSSES  $ 3,436  $ 450  $ 0  $ 3,886

NONINTEREST INCOME

Service Charges  $ 16,319  $ 1,476  $ 0  $ 17,795
Data Processing   2,403   0   0   2,403
Trust   2,650   0   0   2,650
Gain (Loss) on Sale of Investments   1   0   0   1
Gain on the Sale of RE Loans   6,090   0   0   6,090
Other   14,476   615   0   15,091

TOTAL NONINTEREST INCOME  $ 41,939  $ 2,091  $ 0  $ 44,030

OPERATING REVENUES  $ 121,930  $ 18,577  $-2,847  $137,660

NONINTEREST EXPENSE

Compensation  $ 40,462  $ 3,666  $ 0  $ 44,128
Occupancy   5,972   417   25(C)   6,414
FF&E   7,840   467   0   8,307

Total Occupancy and FF&E  $ 13,812  $ 884  $ 25  $ 14,721
Merger   0   0   0   0
Intangible Amortization   3,241   0   1,814(D)   5,055
Other   22,206   2,230   0   24,436

TOTAL NONINTEREST EXPENSE  $ 79,721  $ 6,780  $ 1,839  $ 88,340

OPERATING PROFIT  $ 38,773  $ 11,347  $-4,686  $ 45,434

Provision For Income Taxes  $ 13,580  $ 0  $ 2,571(E)  $ 16,151

NET INCOME BEFORE MERGER EXPENSES  $ 25,193  $ 11,347  $-7,257  $ 29,283

Earnings Per Share:

Basic  $ 1.91   $ 2.08
Diluted  $ 1.90   $ 2.07

Basic Shares Outstanding   13,222   877   14,099(*)
Diluted Shares Outstanding   13,251   877   14,128(*)

(*) Assumes a merger conversion ratio of 17.54 Capital City shares per Farmers and Merchants share.

-107-

Table of Contents

(A) Reduction in Farmers and Merchants Bank interest income primarily resulting from reduced federal funds sold (“FFS”) and investment securities used to fund
distribution to Farmers and Merchants shareowners prior to merger as determined below:

   Assumed  Total  Total

Amount

Yield

(Per Year)

Six Month

  Reduction in FFS  $ (7,000)   0.96%  $ (67)  $ (33)
  Reduction in Securities  $(32,260)   4.93%  $ (1,591)  $ (791)
  Net Change in Cash  $(39,260)   $ (1,658)  $ (824)

[…]

June 30, 2004, giving effect to the merger, assuming the merger is accounted for as a purchase and had occurred on June 30, 2004. The unaudited pro forma consolidated
balance sheet should be read in conjunction with the notes thereto and the historical consolidated financial statements of Capital City, including the notes thereto, which are
incorporated by reference in this Proxy Statement/Prospectus. See “WHERE YOU CAN FIND MORE INFORMATION ABOUT CAPITAL CITY,” on page 1,
“SUMMARY — Historical and Pro Forma Comparative Per Share Data,” on page 15, and ” — Selected Financial Data,” on page 13. The pro forma consolidated balance
sheet is not necessarily indicative of the consolidated financial position that actually would have occurred if the merger had been consummated at the date indicated or which
may be obtained in the future.

-109-

Table of Contents

Capital City Bank Group, Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement Of Condition at June 30, 2004
(unaudited)

   Farmers and
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Capital City

Merchants

Adjustments

Consolidated

ASSETS:

Short-Term Investments  $ 107,399  $ 7,000  $ -7,000(A)  $ 107,399

Investment Securities — AFS   183,732   105,291   -30,713(A)   258,310
Investment Securities — HTM   0   1,547   -1,547(A)   0

Total Investment Securities   183,732   106,838   -32,260   258,310

Loans, Net of Unearned Interest   1,521,497   275,598   0   1,797,095

Earning Assets   1,812,628   389,436   -39,260   2,162,804

Cash and Due From Banks   97,154   9,508   0   106,662
Bank Premises and FF&E   56,263   3,859   625(C)   60,747
Other Real Estate Owned   1,064   60   0   1,124
Intangible Assets   40,608   0   38,025(D)   78,633
Other   32,770   4,628   0   37,398
Reserve For Loan Loss   -13,657   -4,121   0   -17,778

Total Other Assets   214,202   13,934   38,650   266,786

TOTAL ASSETS  $2,026,830  $ 403,370  $ -610  $2,429,590

LIABILITIES

Noninterest Bearing DDA   520,118   32,397   0   552,515
Interest Bearing   1,092,618   272,827   0   1,365,445

Total Deposits   1,612,736   305,224   0   1,917,960

Short-Term Borrowings   127,012   5,124   0   132,136

Long-Term Debt   58,427   22,562   35,325(B)   116,314

Other Liabilities   18,934   1,200   0   20,134

TOTAL LIABILITIES   1,817,109   334,110   35,325   2,186,544

SHAREOWNERS’ EQUITY

Common Stock   133   1,000   -991(E)   142
Surplus   17,922   9,000   24,316(E)   51,238
Other Comprehensive Gain/Loss   21   -28   28(E)   21
Retained Earnings   191,645   59,288   -59,288(E)   191,645

TOTAL SHAREOWNERS’ EQUITY   209,721   69,260   -35,935   243,046

TOTAL LIABILITIES & SHAREOWNERS’

EQUITY  $2,026,830  $ 403,370  $ -610  $2,429,590

-110-

Table of Contents

(A) Represents liquidation of Farmers and Merchants Federal Funds Sold and Investment Securities to be used to fund distribution to Farmers and Merchants shareowners
prior to merger, including a reclassification of held-to-maturity securities to available-for-securities as follows:

Amount

  Federal Funds Sold  $ (7,000)
  Investment Securities  $(32,260)
  Total  $(39,260)

(B) Debt to be incurred to fund the cash portion of the purchase price through FHLB advances and line of credit with a bank as follows:

Amount

  FHLB  $25,000
  Bank line of credit  $10,325